



No. 10-708

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CHARLES A. NEWMAN
MICHAEL J. DUVALL
SNR DENTON US LLP
One Metropolitan Square
Suite 3000
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 259-5399

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@khhte.com)

May 31, 2011

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THIS CASE PROVIDES A PROPER VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUES- TIONS PRESENTED.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO SQUARE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WITH THIS COURT'S STANDING JURISPRUDENCE OR THE STATUTE.....	6
III. THERE ARE CONFLICTS IN THE CIRCUITS ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	5
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Durr v. Intercounty Title Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	7
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	3
<i>Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006)	5
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	1
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	7
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	4
<i>Kendall v. Employees Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	6
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 7, 8

Moore v. Radian Group, Inc.:

233 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Tex. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 02-41464 (5th Cir. May 30, 2003) (judgment noted at 69 F. App'x 659), <i>available at</i> http://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/ opinions/unpub/02/02-41464.0.wpd.pdf	9
No. 02-41464 (5th Cir. May 30, 2003) (judgment noted at 69 F. App'x 659), <i>available at</i> http://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/ opinions/unpub/02/02-41464.0.wpd.pdf ...	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3, 4
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	1, 4
<i>Wilson v. Glenwood Intermountain Props., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 590 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	3

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11
§ 2(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(a)	9
§ 5, 12 U.S.C. § 2604.....	7

§ 8(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	7, 8, 10
§ 8(b), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(b)	10
§ 8(d), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)	8, 9
§ 8(d)(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2)	10
§ 8(d)(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2) (1976)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23(a)(4)	6
Rule 23(f)	1, 3, 4

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for Intervenor United States, <i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009) (No. 08-4334), 2009 WL 1576784	10
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	4
7AA Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005)	6
